AN AMENDMENT TO THE TOWN OF LINCOLN MAPPED STREET ORDINANCE

As a Proposed Amendment to §220-23 to the Town of Lincoln Code of Ordinances

WHEREAS, the public infrastructure of the major subdivision project known as *Dennell Drive Subdivision* - Assessor's Plat 42 Lot 10, consisting of approximately 474 feet of public street traveling in a northwesterly direction as shown on approved subdivision #568, Book 2103 Page 294, has been inspected and approved by the Engineering Department according to the specifications outlined in the Subdivision Regulations, and

WHEREAS, the same public infrastructure of the major subdivision project known as *Dennell Drive Subdivision* - Assessor's Plat 42 Lot 10 is an extension of previously inspected and approved Dennell Drive consisting of 436 feet of public street traveling in a northwesterly direction extending from Lennon Road. The combined length of Dennell Drive will be approximately 910 feet, and

WHEREAS, on August 23, 2023, the Planning Board met and voted to send a recommendation to the Town Council to amend the Mapped Street Ordinance and Lincoln Official Map to reflect the approximately 474-foot extension of Dennell Drive traveling in a northwesterly direction as shown on approved subdivision #568, Book 2103 Page 294.

NOW THEREFORE, The Town Council of the Town of Lincoln, Rhode Island hereby amends §220-23 of the Town of Lincoln Code of Ordinances to:

Add approximately 474 feet of public street traveling in a northwesterly direction from the existing and accepted Dennell Drive as shown on approved subdivision #568, Book 2103 Page 294 to the Mapped Street Ordinance, and

Add approximately 474 feet of public street traveling in a northwesterly direction from the existing and accepted Dennell Drive as shown on approved subdivision #568, Book 2103 Page 294 to the Lincoln Official Map.

This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption but shall not be applied retroactively.